
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Thursday, 28th September, 2017
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Uttlesford District Council, Council Offices, London 

Road, Saffron Walden, Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors G Barker, J Davey, M Foley, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 

S Harris, D Jones (Vice-Chair), G LeCount and B Light

Substitutes: Councillors A Anjum, A Dean, J Freeman and M Lemon

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Polling District Review 9 - 28

To consider the polling district review.

Public Document Pack



4 Ombudsman Annual Review 2016-17 29 - 40

To consider the ombudsman annual review.

5 Revised Internal Audit Strategy and Programme 2017-18 41 - 64

To consider the revised internal audit strategy and programme.

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 65 - 72

To consider the internal audit progress report.

7 GAP Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 73 - 100

To consider the GAP annual audit letter.



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369.

Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting.

The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed.

Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510.

Facilities for people with disabilities 
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate.

If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL OFFICES LONDON ROAD SAFFRON WALDEN at 7.30pm on 27 
JULY 2017

Present:        Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors A Dean (substituting for M Foley), J Gordon, D Jones, 
N Hargreaves and B Light.

Officers in attendance: D French (Chief Executive),
R Auty (Assistant Director Corporate Services), S Bronson (Audit 
Manager), P Evans (Leisure and Performance Manager), B 
Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer), E Horner (Finance 
Manager) and A Webb (Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services).

Also Present: Councillor S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Administration), M Hodgson (Executive Director - EY) and J 
Wardle (Audit Manager - EY).

GAP11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker, Davey and 
Foley. Councillor Dean was substituting in the place of Councillor Foley. 

Councillor Dean said he would be abstaining on the vote regarding the 
Statement of Accounts as had not received a paper copy of the document.  

GAP12 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2017 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

GAP13 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17

Councillor Hargreaves entered the meeting at 7.35pm.  

Mark Hodgson, Executive Director (EY) presented the findings of the 2016/17 
Audit. He was pleased to report UDC had completed the accounts by the 31 
July, and thanked the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and his team 
for achieving that deadline. 

He highlighted the Value for Money section and told members he was 
comfortable with the risks involved in establishing a holding company (Aspire) 
and its three subsidiaries, because effective and efficient governance 
arrangements had been put in place.  

Mr Hodgson highlighted the misstatement relating to the ‘Draft Comprehensive 
Income & Expenditure Statement’, which had incorrectly included internal 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



recharges. He explained this was a ‘netting’ issue and had been corrected by 
management, which had reduced both income and expenditure by £21.294 
million. This had not impacted on the bottom line. 

Members were given a ‘summary of unadjusted differences’ that officers had 
chosen not to amend in the 2016/17 accounts. These were (i) Understatement 
of Property, Plant and Equipment by £133,000 compared to the external 
Valuer’s report; (ii) and the cash flow statement balanced by an unresolved 
balancing item of £178,000. In response to a question from the Chairman, it 
was explained that these sums were relatively small. Mr Hodgson said the 
differences would have no impact on the ability of the auditors to sign off the 
statement of accounts for 2016-17. 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services gave a brief summary of the 
audit. He said it had been done quickly and professionally and thanked the 
audit team for their good work. The process had been helped by the fact that 
EY had the same team of people working on the audit for the second 
consecutive year. 

Councillor Dean commended all involved in the audit. He asked what signs the 
auditors would be looking for if there were risks to the Council’s financial health, 
specifically with regards to Aspire. Mr Hodgson said his team were looking for a 
clear audit trail, demonstrating thought processes, expertise and transparent 
due diligence to ensure the council was not breaching legal standards as a 
company or as a Local Authority.  

GAP14 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

Councillor Howell as Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration was 
present for the signing of the accounts.

The committee considered the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, the 
document which had informed the audit report. It was considered in the context 
of the findings presented in the audit results. 

Councillor Jones asked a question relating to the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and the increase in spending on Supervision and Management costs for 
2016-17. In response, the Finance Manager said this increase was immaterial 
and was due to changes with regards to how the revenue stream was 
presented. The Chairman added that the figure in question was relatively small 
in terms of the overall HRA financial statement. 

Councillor Hargreaves asked a question relating to the Collection Fund Income 
and Expenditure Account, specifically with regards to the ‘Business Rates:- 
Provision released into Collection Fund’ expenditure line which stated 
£8.738,000 had been spent. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
explained this was primarily due to a council tax refund granted to Stansted 
Airport on appeal. 

Page 2



Councillor Hargreaves said the assertion ‘the Council retains a 40% share of 
the total business rates…this equates to a net income of £2.95 million after tariff 
and levy payments,’ was unhelpful as it did not explain where the remainder of 
the business rates were spent. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
said next year the report would be worded in such a way to help clarify the 
Council’s position and to avoid any confusion.  

In response to a question from Councillor Light, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services gave a brief overview of the workings of Aspire Holdings 
(UDC) Ltd and its three subsidiaries. Aspire Property and Management Ltd had 
been trading since the 1st April and had been carrying out work for a local 
charity. Both Aspire Rentals Ltd and Aspire Land Development Ltd were both 
dormant for the time being. He confirmed these would be included in the group 
accounts next year. 

RESOLVED TO 

1 Approve the Letter of Representation as attached to the report.

2 Approve the audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts as presented 
with the report.

The Chairman commended officers and the team at EY for their work in 
achieving these results.

The meeting adjourned for the signing of the accounts at 7.55pm. Mr Hodgson 
and Ms Wardle left the meeting and the Chairman recommenced proceedings 
at 8.00pm.   

   
GAP15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Internal Audit Manager reported on the work undertaken by I
[...]
essed 
concern over the rise in aggressive incidents. Members were told that 9 of 13 
aggressive incidents were carried out by the same perpetrator and he had been 
taken to court. It was also stressed that on no occasion was it a member of staff 
who had initiated the aggression and staff were being encouraged to report 
abuse. Councillor Dean asked if members were aware of the procedures 
around reporting abuse. The Chief Executive said the personal safety advice 
that had been previously issued to members would be circulated in a members’ 
bulletin.    

GAP18 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2017-18

Page 5



The Assistant Director Corporate Services presented the report on the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs) for quarter 1 
2017/18.

The general trend was positive, with KPI 01, KPI 05, and KPI 06a highlighted in 
particular for theircontinued good performance.. KPI 06b had not met its target 
but this was due to work by a third party affecting the overall result. Planning 
KPIs 12 and 13 had not met their targets but were still within national levels.

Councillor Dean highlighted PI  21 and asked why some minutes from meetings 
were not being made public within the 10 working days target. The Chief 
Executive said this was due to the local election in May and the snap General 
Election in June, which had caused a high workload for the department, as well 
as two new members of staff joining the team. In future she expected this 
indicator to improve as the team got back to full capacity.   

GAP19 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Leisure and Performance Manager presented the report on the revised 
Risk Management Policy and new Corporate Risk Register. 

The Leisure and Performance Manager said she and the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Services had attended a training course with leading risk 
management practitioners Amberwing, and this had changed the way in which 
they were thinking about Risk Management Policy. 

Following a review of risk management, key changes to the policy included:

 Creating a Risk Appetite Statement 
 A new format for describing risks 
 Better definitions of likelihood and impact 
 A new, easier to read format for the Corporate Risk Register
 The identification of both current controls and further action required 

to mitigate each risk
 The inclusion of a completion date for those further actions

To progress the policy, work would be carried out with service managers to 
formalise the day-to-day risk management they were already undertaking. 

The Assistant Director of Corporate Services added these changes would help 
the committee to carry out its functions, such as the inclusion of a completion 
date for outstanding actions, and an easier to read format.  

The Chief Executive and Chairman expressed their thanks to both the Leisure 
and Performance Manager and the Assistant Director of Corporate Services, 
and said their work had been transformational with regards to the Council’s risk 
management policy.  

RESOLVED that the revised Risk Management Policy be 
approved as set out in the appendix of the report.  

Page 6



                                                                 
The meeting ended at 8.55pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance

Date: 28 September 2017

Title: Review of Polling Districts and Places

Agenda Item

3
Author: Peter Snow, Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager, 01799 510430
Item for decision: 
yes

Summary

1. This report seeks members’ approval to conduct an interim review of polling 
districts and polling places within the Uttlesford District.  A timetable is also 
included for approval.  

2. An interim review of polling arrangements is needed because of uncertainty 
about some of the polling place venues designated in the polling scheme 
agreed from 1 December 2014 and subsequently revised on 25 February 
2016.  As at least one change has been enforced by the unavailability of the 
designated building and circumstances forced another change in 2015 without 
a full review process being undertaken, it is now appropriate to undertake an 
interim review to provide proper accountability for those changes and any 
further ones needed.

3. The next statutory review is not due to take place until the period beginning on 
1 October 2018 and ending on 31 January 2020.  A full review will be needed 
in any case before the ordinary district and parish elections due in May 2019.  

4. An interim review can be carried out at any time depending on circumstances.  

Recommendations

5. Approve the timetable and terms of reference for the polling review as set out 
in the report.

Financial Implications

6. The review will be carried out by the Democratic and Electoral Services team 
within the available budget.

Background Papers

7. All papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are already 
published and are widely available.

Impact 

8.       

Communication/Consultation Full public consultation will be carried out 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



as part of the statutory review process

Community Safety N/A

Equalities There is a requirement to take account of 
the need for full accessibility in the 
buildings selected for polling 

Health and Safety The consideration of safety issues is 
included in the review process 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Rules set out in legislation must be 
followed in designating polling 
arrangements

Sustainability N/A

Ward-specific impacts Selected wards but potentially all of them

Workforce/Workplace N/A

Situation

9. By law the Council is required to review UK Parliamentary polling districts and 
places every five years.  The Council can review only those parts of the 
Saffron Walden Constituency included within the Uttlesford district and the 
same polling arrangements are then used for all other elections – county, 
district, parish and all referendums.

10.A 
[...]
stons

Thaxted Thaxted Thaxted Bolford Street Hall, Bolford Street, Thaxted

AWA1 The Sampfords Great & Little
Sampford (part in
the parish of Great
Sampford)

Thaxted The Sampfords 
– Great 
Sampford ward

Baptist Church Hall, Great Sampford
Note: Great and Little Sampford are separate civil parishes 
of the same grouped parish council; separate polling 
stations would be required only in the event of a contested 
parish poll.

AWA2 The Sampfords Great & Little 
Sampford (part in 
the parish of Little
Sampford)

Thaxted The Sampfords 
– Little 
Sampford ward

Baptist Church Hall, Great Sampford
Please see explanation in AWA1 above about polling 
arrangements.

AWB The Sampfords Hempstead Thaxted Hempstead Hempstead Village Hall

AWC The Sampfords Little Bardfield Thaxted Little Bardfield Little Bardfield Cricket Pavilion

AWD The Sampfords Radwinter Thaxted Radwinter Radwinter Parish Hall

P
age 28



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance

Date: 28 September 2017

Title: Annual Ombudsman Report

Agenda Item

4
Author: Peter Snow, Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager, 01799 510430
Item for decision: 
yes

Summary

1. The annual review letter has been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services 
dealt with by the Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2017.  The 
annual review information has previously been reported to members via the 
members’ bulletin but there has been no formal review process by the relevant 
committee.  This report seeks to close that loop by allowing members the 
opportunity to comment directly on the Council’s performance in dealing with 
complaints reaching the Ombudsman stage.  This generally means that the 
complainants have been dissatisfied with the way in which their complaints 
have been dealt with by the Council.

2. Members are invited to review the handling of Ombudsman complaints in 
2016/17 and to make any relevant comments.  

Recommendations

3
[...]
to be drawn between the number of 

Page 31



overall complaints referred for internal investigation and the number then 
referred onwards for investigation by the Ombudsman.

20.Members are asked to review the contents of the review letter and the 
complaints and decisions received as appended to this report, and to make 
comments about the consideration of Ombudsman complaints.       

Risk Analysis

21.      

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions

1 – full 
investigation of 
complaints 
referred to the 
Ombudsman is 
always 
undertaken

2 – in cases 
where fault 
has been 
found it might 
be necessary 
to provide a 
remedy to 
satisfy the 
complainant 
and in some 
cases to 
changes 
internal 
procedures 
followed by 
service areas

2 – where a 
change of 
process is 
required to meet 
a 
recommendation 
from the 
Ombudsman it 
may have some 
impact on 
service provision

As recommended by 
the Ombudsman – 
sometimes a review 
of internal practices 
may be required if 
significant failings in 
service provision are 
identified

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 32



 

20 July 2017 
 
By email 
 
Dawn French 
Chief Executive 
Uttlesford District Council 
 
 
Dear Dawn French, 
 
 
Annual Review letter 2017 
 
I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) about your authority for the year ended 31 
March 2017. The enclosed tables present the number of complaints and enquiries received 
about your authority and the decisions we made during the period. I hope this information 
will prove helpful in assessing your authority’s performance in handling complaints.  
 
The reporting year saw the retirement of Dr Jane Martin after completing her seven year 
tenure as Local Government Ombudsman. I w
[...]
nment and Housing Act 1989 are in 
addition to, not instead of, the pre-existing duties placed on all authorities in relation to 
Ombudsman reports under The Local Government Act 1974. Under those provisions, 
whenever my office issues a formal, public report to your authority you are obliged to lay that 
report before the council for consideration and respond within three months setting out the 
action that you have taken, or propose to take, in response to the report. 

I know that most local authorities are familiar with these arrangements, but I happy to 
discuss this further with you or your Monitoring Officer if there is any doubt about how to 
discharge these duties in future. 

Manual for Councils 
 
We greatly value our relationships with council Complaints Officers, our single contact points 
at each authority. To support them in their roles, we have published a Manual for Councils, 
setting out in detail what we do and how we investigate the complaints we receive. When we 
surveyed Complaints Officers, we were pleased to hear that 73% reported they have found 
the manual useful. 
 
The manual is a practical resource and reference point for all council staff, not just those 
working directly with us, and I encourage you to share it widely within your organisation. The 
manual can be found on our website www.lgo.org.uk/link-officers  
  
Complaint handling training 
 
Our training programme is one of the ways we use the outcomes of complaints to promote 
wider service improvements and learning. We delivered an ambitious programme of 75 
courses during the year, training over 800 council staff and more 400 care provider staff. 
Post-course surveys showed a 92% increase in delegates’ confidence in dealing with 
complaints. To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for England  

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 35

http://www.lgo.org.uk/lin
[...]
e of this report is to provide management and members with:

i) Details of the work completed by Internal Audit since the last report to the 
Governance, Audit & Performance Committee at its meeting 27 July 2017; 

ii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2016/17;

iii) Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2017/18;

iv) Details of risk level 3 and 4 highest priority recommendations implemented 
since the last report to Members;

v) Details of any recommendations not implemented within the agreed 
timescale.

Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 15 July to 15 September 2017

7. Since the last report to the Committee:

i) There are currently 3 audits from the 2016/17 audit programme to be 
concluded.  Management responses are currently awaited for 1 audit; the 
remaining 2 audits were assigned to the Internal Audit Manager who has 
had to delay audit work as other corporate work has taken priority. 

ii) Between 15 July to 15 September 2017, 4 audits from the 2017/18 audit 
programme were completed and final reports issued with a total of 9 
recommendations made.    All final audit reports issued have been copied 
to Governance, Audit & Performance committee Members and are 
available on the Council’s Intranet.  A summary of final reports issued 
between 15 July to 15 September 2017 is presented at Appendix A (i). 

iii) Between 15 July to 15 September 2017 work has started on 3 audits from 
the 2016/17 Audit Programme; progress on the 2016/17 programme is 
presented at Appendix A (ii).

Recommendations Implemented 15 July to 15 September 2017

8. There is 1 risk level 3 recommendation which has been implemented in this 
period; a summary is presented at Appendix A (iii).  

Recommendations Not Implemented by due date at 15 September 2017

Page 66



9. As of 15 September 2017, there are no recommendations reported in Covalent 
as not being implemented in accordance with their agreed due dates. 

Risk Analysis

10.

Risk Likelihood Impac
[...]
e changes

25O Planning - Economic Development 
Service

10 2 3 14/08/17 6.00 planning

26O Planning - Energy Efficiency 10 3 3 0.00

27O Planning - Housing Strategy 10 4 4 0.00

28O Planning - Landscape 7 1 3 10/05/17 18/07/17 09/08/17 7.58 final
29O Planning - Local Plan 5 4 4 0.00 review of Reg 18 & Reg 19 consultations

30O Street Services - Trade Waste and 
Income Generating Services

20 1 4 25/05/17 16.41 planning previously 2 separate audits

Corporate Counter Fraud p 2 0.00 dependent on 2016/17opinion

Corporate Fleet & Fuel Management 0 3 0.00

Corporate Health & Safety 0 2 0.00

Corporate Partnerships p 2 0.00

C S Museum p 2 0.00 dependent on 2016/17opinion

TOTAL AUDIT DAYS 254 85.34

P
age 71



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE APPENDIX  A (iii) Internal Audit 
Progress Report

15 July to 15 September 2017

LEVEL 3 RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENTED 15 July to 15 September 2017
 

Internal Audit Progress Report   APPENDIX A – (iii) LEVEL 3 AND 4 RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTED 15 July to 15 September 2017

Code & Title Description Risk 
Level

Managed By Due Date Completed

1617 14O Business 
Continuity 01

It is recommended that:- 

. A Business Continuity Strategy is in place. 

. A management framework on business continuity plans should 
be approved and sign off by the Corporate Management Team.

3 Assistant Director 
of Housing & 
Health

31/07/18 08/08/17

P
age 72



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance
Date: 28 September 2017
Title: Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

Agenda Item

7
Author: EY Item for 

information

Summary

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings from the 2016/17 audit.

Recommendations

1. The committee notes the report.

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

Uttlesford District Council 

Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 

September 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 75



Contents 

EY  i 

Contents 

Executive Summary ................................
[...]
ed one significant risk in relation to these arrangements. The tables below present the findings of our work in response to the risks 
identified. We have performed the procedures outlined in our audit plan.  

We have performed the procedures outlined in our audit plan. We did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements to 
ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 

We therefore issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 27 July 2017  

Significant Risk Conclusion 

Deploying resources in a 
sustainable manner 

 

The Council have approved 
the establishment of a 
holding company and three 
subsidiaries, for rental, land 
agreements and property 
services. The Council are 
currently negotiating the 
significant purchase of 
investment property. 

We have undertaken the procedures as set out in our audit strategy which have focused on:  

 The Council’s  business case for these transactions;  

 The Council’s governance arrangements around current transactions; and 

 The impact of reduced reserves and increased borrowing on the Council’s medium term financial 
position (MTFP). 

The Council’s business case was based on the 2016/17 TFP which predicted that a surplus on the provision 
of services in 2017/18 would turn into a deficit in 2018/19 of £0.771 million and without action the deficit 
will grow to over £1.0 million per annum by 2021/22. To avoid this scenario the Council had to consider 
either cuts services or to increase income.  

On the 15 May 2017, the Council’s wholly owned subsidiary company - Aspire (CRP) Ltd, purchased a 50% 
share in the Chesterford Research Park in a joint venture with Aviva Ltd. The net return is currently £2.55 
million per annum, a predicted yield of 5.67%.  

The Council has borrowed money, in order to fund the investment through Aspire (CRP) Ltd. 

The Council have taken appropriate advice at all stages. A loan agreement and Articles of Association are in 
place between the Council and the subsidiary. Due diligence reviews has been carried out at every stage, 
using a number of independent experts, in order to mitigate the risk associated with such a transaction.  

Our review of the Council’s business case for these transactions, the governance arrangements put in place 
and the impact of the transaction (primarily borrowing costs) on the Council’s MTFP has not identified any 
significant matters. 

 
We have performed the procedures outlined in our audit plan. We did not identify any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements to 
ensure it took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 

We therefore issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 27 July 2017.

P
age 94



 

 

 

 

Other Reporting 
Issues

P
age 95



Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2017 – Uttlesford District Council 
 

EY  20 

Other Reporting Issues 

Whole of Government Accounts 

The Council is below the specified audit threshold of £350 million. Therefore, we did not perform any audit procedures on the consolidation pack. 

Annual Governance Statement 

We are required to consider the completeness of disclosures in the Council’s annual governance statement, identify any inconsistencies with the 
other information of which we are aware from our work, and consider whether it is misleading. 

We reviewed the Annual Governance Statement. We identified that a disclosure was required to reflect the setting up of Aspire CRP Ltd and the 
acquisition of 50% of Chesterford Park under a joint agreement. The Council amended the annual governance statement to include these areas. 

Report in the Public Interest  

We have a duty under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to consider whether, in the public interest, to report on any matter that comes 
to our attention 
[...]
ur Certification report. 

Note 2: We supported the Council by reviewing the Council’s approach to implementing the new IR35 rules for the public sector.  

Note 3: This work relates to the agreed upon procedures certification arrangements for the Capital Receipts grant return. 

 

 

 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

ED None 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Polling District Review
	Revised Polling Scheme

	4 Ombudsman Annual Review 2016-17
	Appendix A - Uttlesford District Council Review Letter 2016-17
	Appendix B - Summary of Complaints 2016-17
	Appendix C - 2016-17 Complaints and Compliments Annual Summary

	5 Revised Internal Audit Strategy and Programme 2017-18
	Revised Internal Audit Strategy and Programme 2017-18 - Appendix A
	Revised Internal Audit Strategy and Programme 2017-18 - Appendix B

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix A

	7 GAP Annual Audit Letter 2016-17
	2016-17 Uttlesford District Council - Annual Audit Letter - 6 September 2017




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 7.30 
pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors J Gordon, N Hargreaves, D Jones, G LeCount and 
B Light

Also 
present:

Councillor S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Administration) and Councillor H Rolfe (Leader of the Council)

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Bronson (Audit Manager) and 
R Dobson (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

GAP20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barker, Davey and Foley.

GAP21  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July were signed and approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

GAP22  POLLING DISTRICT REVIEW 

The Chairman said the Chief Executive had contacted him to explain that she 
had with the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager reviewed the polling 
district review timetable in the report.  Due to the absence of the Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager during the timeframe which had been proposed, she 
had requested the Committee should be invited to permit a revised timetable to 
be implemented.  .

The Principal Democratic and Electoral Services Officer said staff commitments 
meant that it was sensible to defer the review until the February meeting of the 
committee. There were no statutory requirements necessitating the review to be 
completed earlier.

In response to a question from Councillor Light, asking what would happen if a 
snap election had been called and the review of polling station places had not 
been decided, the Principal Democratic and Electoral Services Officer said the 
Returning Officer would have powers to take action as necessary. 

In response to a question from Councillor Jones asking whether the review 
should be completed before the electoral register was updated on 1 December, 



the Principal Democratic and Electoral Services Officer said this was not 
necessary and the review would still be completed to a satisfactory timetable.

RESOLVED to approve a revised polling district review timetable, 
to be communicated to the Committee, and the Polling District 
Review to be considered at the February meeting.

GAP23  OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2016-17 

The Chairman said this was the first time the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (“LGO”) annual review letter had been brought before the 
committee. Previously it was reported on a more informal basis in the Members’ 
Bulletin. However the Chief Executive had felt members should have more 
oversight over the report.

The Principal Democratic and Electoral Services Officer said members could see 
in the report that one complaint against the Council had been upheld, but this 
had been resolved in the form of an apology to the complainant. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said he would suggest the idea of 
complaint handling training run by the LGO to a Corporate Management Team 
meeting.

The report was noted.

GAP24  REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Chairman said the Audit Manager had first composed the strategy and 
programme in April, and it had now been revised.

The Audit Manager said there would be some change in staff allocation meaning 
there would be fewer hours spent working on the internal audit strategy and 
programme, but the quality of work would not be negatively affected.

RESOLVED to approve the revised internal audit strategy and 
programme.

GAP25  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager said this was her regular update. There were still three audits 
from the 2016-2017 programme to be concluded. One had come back from 
management, one was undergoing a fraud risk assessment with the Corporate 
Management Team and one was still outstanding. Work had begun on a number 
of audits for the current programme, and five had been completed.

The report was noted.



GAP26 GAP ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016-17 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the letter summarised the key 
findings of the 2016-2017 audit, although these had already been reported at the 
last meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Administration said he was pleased to 
note the letter stated that an unqualified value for money conclusion had been 
issued on 27 July 2017.

The report was noted.
                                

The meeting ended at 7.50pm.


